Option  an option to be issued a Share.

Prospectus this Prospectus and includes the electronic prospectus.

Record Date the date set out in section 1.

Share a fully paid ordinary share in the Company.

Share Registry Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited.

Shareholder the registered holder of Shares in the Company.

Shortfall Offer has the meaning given in section 8.6.

Shortfall Shares New Shares for which valid Applications have not been

received for Entitlement by the Closing Date.

Underwriting Agreement has the meaning given in section 8.4.

Underwritten Amount means $5,000,000.

Underwritten Securities has the meaning given in section 8.4.

US person has the meaning given to that term in Regulation S under

the US Securities Act.

US Securities Act the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

00179914-025 45

13 PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Adjustment – Amount raised less capital raising costs of $504,082 (Underwritten Amount) and

$638,081 (Full Subscription).

Unaudited

Balance Sheet

31/03/2022 adjustments

Pro forma

balance sheet

31 March 2022

adjustments

Pro forma

balance sheet

31 March 2022

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,920,031   4,495,918   13,415,949   15,160,653   24,080,684

Trade and other receivables 377,403   377,403   377,403

Other -   -   -

Total current assets 9,297,434   4,495,918   13,793,352   15,160,653   24,458,087

Non-current assets

Other receivables 112,588   112,588   112,588

Property, plant & equipment 126,038   126,038   126,038

Exploration expenditure 19,917,315   19,917,315   19,917,315

Intangibles 33   33   33

Right of use of asset 261,555   261,555   261,555

Total non-current assets 20,417,529   20,417,529   20,417,529

Total asset 29,714,963   4,495,918   34,210,881   15,160,653   44,875,616

Current liabilities

Trade creditors (1,560,134)   (1,560,134)   (1,560,134)

Lease Liabilities (63,842)   (63,842)   (63,842)

Provisions (320,221)   (320,221)   (320,221)

Total current liabilities (1,944,197)   (1,944,197)   (1,944,197)

Non-current liabilities

Lease Liabilities (186,557)   (186,557)   (186,557)

Other liabilites (1,975,000)   (1,975,000)   (1,975,000)

Total non-current liabilities (2,161,557)   (2,161,557)   (2,161,557)

Total liabilities (4,105,754)   (4,105,754)   (4,105,754)

Net Assets 25,609,209$   30,105,127$   40,769,862$

Equity

Contributed equity (74,869,285)   (4,495,918)   (79,365,203)   (15,160,653)   (90,029,938)

Reserves (11,901,850)   (11,901,850)   (11,901,850)

Accumulated losses 61,161,926   61,161,926   61,161,926

$(25,609,209)   (4,495,918)   $(30,105,127)   (15,160,653)   $(40,769,862)

Underwritten amount Full subscription